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IN THE COURT OF CH

CC NO:yter

SECURITIES AND E:-chAHGE BOARD
OF IMDIA, [ a statutory bedy established
under the provisions -of Securities and
Exchange Board of Indid Act, 1882},

Having its Reglonal Office at Rajendra
Flace, New Delhi represented by its Asst
General Manager, MrJYOTI JINDGAR.

"ll :D"-l.

VERSUS

1. M{s Alpine Agro Industries Lid.
Having its Resgitered Offlce at

Crystal Nagr, Nalnita{~ 263 132, = . ..

ALSO AT

Taflital, Nainital ~ 263 022.
|

ALSO AT ;
The Crystal House,
(3-17-G, South Exin.ll,
New Dethi 110 049.

ALSO AT

A-14, Sector 30, Naiglu
(Corresponding Address)
ALSO AT

Crystal Biotech Inds.i Ltd.

Cfo MMCL, 522-A, Hemkunt Chambers.
Nehru Place, New Delhi 110 Q19.
(Cormesponding Addljessj

2. Shii Kailash Cha::dr# Durgapa (Direclor)

Sfo Shri G.B.Durgapal,
Tara Lodge, Tallital, :
Nainital {LUP)

ALSO AT
|
Halduchavr, Nainital ‘(UF‘}
3. Shri A.K.Sethi (Director)

245, HIG Flats, Sector 29,
Faridabad (haryzna)

.
K

A, Bhri J.C. Tiwan (Diregtor) ~
Jayanti ' _ Niwas, ! Zheana  House
Compound, C
Mallital, Nainitat {UP} '} J
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Item No, 11 ,
CC No, 09/2020 |
|
|
13.02.2012 F|'
- o
#?cate Counse] tor SEBI.

Preseni:  Sh, q"anjay Mann.Ad
Accysed No. 3,5,6'& 7 are PO vide order dated 03.10.08.

Accused No. 8,11 & 12 are PO vide order dated 03.10.08.
Accused No. 8 is acquitted vide order dated 10.07.08.
Accused No. 2,4 and 20 are in person with Sh, D.S.

Chauhan, Adv.
Acgused No. 1 is company represented by none.

IE
[
Vide! separate judgment Al i.e. M/s Alpine Agro Industries Lid.

and A2 Sh. | ilash Chander Durgapel and A4 Sh, J.C. Tiwari have been
held guilty p:u' the offence punishable under Section 24 (1} read with
Section 27 of the SEBI ACT. However, A10 Mr. lshwar Dutt Dumka is

acquitted from all the charges.

AI'Q_;UITIEHI.E heard advanced by counsel for both the parties on the

point of sentence.

‘.ﬁ_-:rie sepé:a:.e order on the point of sentence, convict no. 2 & 3 are
|

sentenced rigorous imprisonment for a period of six months and a fing of

T 5 fac Eil.lch Is imposed in default convict no, 2 & 3 shall undergo furher
able under

thrae mqinths simple imprisonment for the offence punish
r
Ci_d %

F
' ra‘ﬁ-ut Lir
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Saction 24{1) of u-;a SEBi AI:L'. Convict no.1 is also burdened with a fine of
¥ 5 lac for the offence punishaple under Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act.
) : o

|
}
cumpena;aﬂnn from tha fine amount, if realised, is also awarded "0
the Investors under Section 357 of the Code of Criminal Procedure as per

the condltions refetred to in the order on the point of sentence

Laamed counsel for SEEI submits that prasently SEB! is nr:rt
awara about tha assets of mmpany accused and states that as and when
to know abou; the assets of company accused, SEB! shall

SEBI will co
the realization of the fine amount.

take appropriate steps
.J

for

Fine amount is nol paid.
Eﬂhy of judgment along with order on the point of sentence be

given to the convicts/their counsel free of cost.
I:

Since accused no.3, §, 6, 7, 9, 11 & 12 are proclaimed offenders,

fie be mnglgnad 0 record room with direction that same be revived as and

when they fgppraiwndad

——

|
i 13.02.2012
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_i: SEHL ¥V S ALTNNE AGROD NODUSTHIES LILL ETC.

I . L. ) '
IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL):DELHI

Complaipt Cas# No. 09 of 2010
10 No; 02401ROZ28912003 '

astablished unger the provisions of Securitiss and Exchange Board of

" SECURITIES ?nn EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body,

India Act, 1982] having its Regicnal office at Rajendra Placs, New Galhi
raprasentsd hyl.Ms. Rekha Verma, Manager, SEBI.

1.

Vo r!!!.ls

W/s Alpine Agre Industries Lto.
having its registered office at :
Crystal Nagar, Nahital-263 132,

ﬁlsn at:
Talital, Nainital- 263 022
"l

[
_Also at;
Tha | Crystal Housa,
G-1¥-G. South Extn.Il,
New Delhi- 110 0491

Alsé at:
A«14, Sector 30, Noida,
(Corresponding Address)

Alaiu at:
Crysial Biotech (ndustries Lid.,
Cfo MMEL, 522-A, Hemkunt Chambers,

Nehru Place, New Dalhi-110 019
(GTrraspnnding Addrass)

' crmenccused no, 1

| ¢ =

| :
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: ENU] v Ak ALPINE AGRO INDI LS TELES Ltk ETC.
|

Sh. Kallash Chandra Durgapal (Diractor)

Sio Bh. G. B. Durgapsl,

Rfo Tara Lodge, Taliital,

Naijnital {Utlrakhand)

Prasant address at: -

Villags Deena, PO Haiduchaur,

Distt. Nainital (Uttrakhand)

|
; o e Accused no.2

-f

I . .
Sh..ﬁ.i{.ﬁathi {Director)
45 HIG Flats, Seclor 29

Faridabad {Haryana)
J e hCCused no, 3

[

Sh,| J.C.Tiwari{Director),

Sia Late Sh. Pitambar Duli Tiwari,

R/o Malrose Compound, Mallital,
Nainital (UP}

e AGCUSEDd NO.4

Sh. Prashant Chandola {Director)

B-31/83, Panchkosi Road,
Larka, Varanasi (UP)

| .
! L, Accused no.5

|
Ms. Priynka Pathak {Promoter/Director)

manchal Niketan,
BHowali, Nainital.

. Accusqd no.6

i
Dr. Narendra Bahadur Singh (Promoter/Director)
Industrial Area, Bhimial, Nainital

Fhddud IiAtcusEd nﬂ-l ?

Dr. Davi Datt Tweari {Promoter/Director)
Krihnapur, Tallital, Nainital,

R Accusied no 8

Q%
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FEEI Vi Al ALFISE AGHD [ND DSTRIES LTD. ETC,
;
|

q, Dr. 'u‘lwk:anand Sharma {Pmmntarﬂ:llracmr]
Indra Sadan, Sukha Tal,

MNainital, ."

e ACCUSED NG, O

10. Dr. Ishwari Datt Dumka {Promoter/Director)

Sio Sh. Heera Ballabh,
Rfo Villaga Bachinawar, PO Halduchour Nainital

‘Distt. Nainital {Uttrakhand}
—Accused no 10
|'
11, £h, Basant Ballabh Joshl {Promoter/Director)
Dholigaon, Pevidhura, Nainital

GAceused no, 1l

12, Sh, Givlsh Chandra Joshi {Promoter/Director)
1043, Tallital, Mainital

........ Accused no. 12

|
Date of Institution + 15.12.2003
Date of committal to Sesslon Court : 05.02,2005
Judgment resgrved on : 3.01.2012

Date of pronoyncement of judgment : 13.02.2012

Present: Sh..aanjay Mann, Advocae, Counsel for SEBI.
$h, 0.8, Chauhan, Advocate, Counsel for accus ... no.

2,48 10
Q.

o=
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TE I e M0 ALFENE Adpigor Loigd 8 FBLEES [Tk BLE,

JUDGMENT:

1. This criminal complaint was preferred by the Secuntins &
Exchange ;:Ec:ard of India (hereinafter referrad to as "SEBI" or "the
cnmplainaht'], art Recember 15 2003 in the Court of Additional Chief
Metrapolitan Magistrate (ACMM), alleging violalion of the provisicns of
Saction 12 1B) of Securtias & Exchange Board of Ingia Act, 18552
(herainafter, “the SEBI Act”) and Kegutation Nas. 51} read with &8{1).
BE(2). ?“_':‘: and ¥4 of the Securitiss & Exchange Board of India
ICollective Invesiment Schemes) Regulations, 1998  [(heramnester
referred !tr:- as "the ClS Regulations” or “the saig Regulatons"),
constituting offence punishakle under Section 24{1) read with Z2 tion

27 of the SEBI A,

2. Twelve persons were ammaved as accused i the crirminal
complaint preferred under Section 200 Cr PO, they peing .5 7 Alpira
Agre Industries Ltd. (herewnafter, "A1" or "the Company -coused’),
accdsed Np. 2 Sh. Kailash Chandra Durgapal ("AZ7), agcused No.3
Sho ALK Sethi {"A%") accused Mo 4 Sh. J. C Tiwan [AS") acoused
MNo.5 Eh Prashant Chandpla {"AS"). accused No B Ms. Priyn<s Pathak
{*AG"), é::usad No.7 Or. Naerendra Bahadur Singh {"A7") accused No.
8 Or. Devi Dail Tweart ["A8) accused No.9 Or. vivekanard Sharma
["AS), ;accused MNo.10 Ishwar Datt Dumka (“A10"} accused No. 11
Basant Ballabh Joshi {"A11") and accused No. 12 Sh. Girish Cnandra
Jashi ["A&12°). It is alleged that A2 to A12 were Direntors of the
company accused and as such persons were in charge of and
responsible to, A1 for the condust Gf ds Lusingss wathar the mcaning of ]

< %
M i,

\"}'l"’i .
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PRI Vi, SUE ATFINE AGHO IS TRIES LT ETC

ihe prwisii:rn contained in Secticn 27 of the SEBI Act.

3. It |8 aliegad in the complaint that AT had flbated the Collective
Inv&stmeni Scheme (C18) and raised amount approsmaltzsiy
T 10,04 000/~ from general public. in violation of the pi.e..ons
centaingd in Section 12 (18} of the SEBI| Act. It is also allegac that
after coming into foree of the OIS Regulations and in spite of public
notice dat;aﬁ December 18,1997, the accuswd persons had faibad 10
get the Collective Invastment Schams registared with SEBI or to wnd
up the safd schemea or repay the amount collected from the investors
in terms of the CIS Regulations, thus constituting violation of tha law
and regulations framed thereunder and tharaby committing the offence

allayed as above.

4, Cognizance on the complaint was taken by (he |samed

ACMM vids order dated Decembar 15 2003 whereby process wers
issued under Section 204 CrPC. anainst all the accused persons

I
5. LJn account of the armendment, particularly in Sections 24 and
26 of the: SEBI Act, through Amendment Acl which came inlg force
w.a.1. Nc!rvember 24 2002, pursuant to Admiristretive Directicns of
Hon'ble High Court, under orders of the Ld. District & Sessions Jdge,
this. case was transferred on Fabruary 5, 2005 from the Court of Ld
ACMM to tha Court of Sessions, then presided over by KMs. Asha

Menan, the then Additional Sessions Judge, Delfu.

B, Vide order dated July 10, 2008, A8 Dr. Devi Datl Twea'i haa

N

\

A e
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i : : BEL Vi BL% ALFINE AGKL INDUSTRIES LTT. ETC,
i|
besn au:qymad from' alr tm ¢nargas as malter was compoundid
batween ArB and GEBI. Vﬁa order dated October 3, 2008, A3, AL, AG,
AT, AB, A"'i & A12 were declared proclaimad offenders on account of
the.r nun-appaaran::q Thereafisr, vide order dated March 5, 2C08, a
notice for/the offence punishable under Section 24 read with section
27 of the ‘SEBI Act was served upon tha Al{company), AZ, Ad & AlD
wherein all accused parsons pleaded not guilly and claimed trigl.
Slnee A1 company has not been represented by none, hence nona
had res;r’-ondad to the notica on behall of company. !
.
7. To prove its case, complainant has examined oriy two

wrtnaas%is namely Ms Rekha Verma, Manager, SEB| as C\W1 and Ms.
Versha Aggarwal, AGM SEBI as CW2. Theraafter, A2, A4 & A10 were
axamin_ad under Section 313 CrPC, A2 tock the plea that ha was
wurkiné as ¢lerk in M/s Crystal Crsdil India Ltd and worked thare bl
1953, it' vas stated that he had never signed on behalf of accusad
compgny. it was submiited ihat he was neither director nor in charge
or responsibile for day {0 day affairs of the accusad company. Ad alsa
took Ia similar ples that he was working with M/s Crystal Cradit India
Ltd siI 1992 t_i:l 1998 and he had never signed any cocumenl on
bahaif of accused company and he was neither director ¢ - chiarge or
raspcinsi bl t¢ th,é day o day affairs of the accused company. A10 also
ook j' the similar plea snd submitted that he was working as
Devslopment officsf in Mis Crystal Cradit india Ltd during the period
1955{ to 1994 and he had never signed any document on behalf of
accused company and neither he was director/fpromoter o incharge
of, and responsible to, the day to day affairs of the accused company.

i
: | G/‘m/un

I
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CELN Y3 ALK ALFINE AL INTAURTRIEY LT ETC

8. To prove therr innogence. accused persons examined 3h
Kailgsh Chandra Durgapal (A2 as DW1, Sh. Jagdish Chana Tiwari,
(Ad4Y as DW2 and Bh. Ishwari Dutt Dumka (A10) as DW3

9. | have heard arguments advanced by Sh. Sanjay Mann,
Advocate, counsel for complainart and Sh. Diwan Singh Chauhan,
Advocate, counseal for A2, A4 & A10 and perused the record carefully

I . ]

14. Learned counse! appearing for accused persons vehemantly
contended that accused persons had nol committed any rfence as
the company accused had mobilized funds till March 199+ ereas
the CI8' Regulations were notified wef Qctoper 15, 1998 it wus
contanded that since no fund was mobilized after tha enfarcernent of

15 Regulations, company accused haa nat wiclated any provsion of

SEEI Act

11.  Per contra, learned counsel appaaring for SEBI sagaciously

,I contended that company accused was incorperaled woitally on
Januar}.r 24, 1884 in the name and siyte of M/s Nosthem Fimalyar:

Agra Fﬁrestry Lid. and ifs name was changed into Ms Algine Ao

Industrﬂr Lid wef August 28, 1995 It was conended -hat Lhe

' company accused had mobilized funds to the tune of than ¥ 13.35 lac
;I during the period 19951897, |t was conlendad that since company
accused was incomeraled on August 28, 1985, company ascused had
violated Sechon 12{1BY of the Act as well as provisions of CIS

.
P!

RegLations,
1%. - It is admitted case of ‘he SEB! tha: company eccused was
| //'/f’r
i =
: fﬂff:'-‘lll"'l';"'\—
CE No, 4900 ' Tomene Tolid
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Initially irr&:orpnratad in the name and style of Mfs Northern Himalayan
AQro Fnrellsw Ltd. on January 24, 1994 and thereafter. its nama was
changed into M/s Alpine Agro Industry Lid. {A1) w.e.l August 28, 1985,
Mere fact thai the company accused had changed its name from M/s
Nnrmam!'Himalayan Agro Forestry Lid. to M/s Alpine Agre Indusiry Lid
dces nut!-maan that company accused was incorporated on August 28,
1695. In #act company amsad wag originally incorporatad on January
24, 1994 and its name was changed subsequently w.e. AuglJﬂ;EE.
1995, |

|
13 | f:nmpany accused had fumished certain information to the

L TETE T T —

SEEBI wda its {atter dated December 16, 1997 and the said .alter is

exhlb;_g_d as Ex, CW“:.*‘EN In the said letter, company accuted had

—_——n

submmed the brochure of cn[lectwe Investmant schemes launshed by

et — e

the co _ﬂpany accused {M} and further intimated the SEBI that
mw ancusad had racawecﬂrame:i ¥ 10.33 lac under Various
s-:hamFls in other words, company accused had mobilized the said
amﬂuqt batween Augugt 1895 to December 1997. Now question
anses as to whether company accused had viclated any provision of

SEEI .ilh.::t at the time of mobilizing funds during the said period of nat,

| .

14, j Section 12{1B) was inserted in the Act in the year 1385, By
vinue!nf Section 12(1B) of SEBI Act no person could spensor or
cause to he sponsorad or carry on or caused o be carried on any
vanmlFa capifal funds or colleclive investmert schemes including

mutl.:gt funds, unlass he obiains a certificate of registration from the

Board in accordanca with the regulations. Admittedly when tha
scheme was launched by the cempany accused during the period
| >
j _ yal =i
I
CC No. {Illl!‘.fll.'l Poe oo, 8 of 18
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SEI Vi AR ALPLSE AdrBar LTI THERS 1Ly BT

1595-1598, company accused had not obtained any registraticn from
the Board, thus company accused nad violaied the provisicns of
Section 12{18} in the year 1997 #sei by mobilizing runds through CIS
without obtaining certificate of regisiration from the SEB).

186. . It Is undisputed fact that CIS Regulations were noufied

w.a.f October 15, 1959 and company accused had not mobiized any
fund after March 1998,

r

16. Learned counsel appearing for accused parsons
contsnded that since nd fund was raised after CIS Ragulations werg

natified in 1898, company accused had nat viplaied any provision of

the SEBI Act.

17. Now question arisas as to whether C15 REeguiations ware

applicable in the facts and circumstances of the present casag 2r nNoi.

18, This guestion was dealt with by Allahabad High Court in
case Paramount Bio-Tech Industries Limited Vs, Union of India
reported in 2003 INDLAW AN 168, wharain it was held inp.. 0

"It IE ferie that tere were no Regnlationy wpto
[998 and hence. cerfificate could not be granted
wnder Section [Z271H]L However,  the ‘!J.r’lil-'p'."._"r,s fil
Section 12(18) permiited only those persons who

wWere  carring on o the baviness of  oolfecineg

T f{—"w{‘/f

L -
|I'_‘~.-:|\l|.

Al
P
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investment scheme prior o the 1993 amendment
{which came e force with effect from 23 January,
1993) 1o continue o operale u‘ﬂ’ Reguiaiions wee
Jramed  Felitioner No.f way incorporated in {290
3 (vide parqgraph 7 to the wrir petition} and, he 1::3.. it
| was c::rb';-fﬂuslfy not carrying on the said b: ..gess
before 25 January 1995, Hence, it could not géf the
benefit of the proviso to Section 12(1B). ft follows

thar the business of colfective mvestment scheme,

which it was doing, was wholly iffegal. The fe'ter of
the SEBI to the petitioner dated 27 February, 1796

(vide Annexure 4 o the writ petition) was thus

;
|
|
!

indulgent to the petitioner. In fact, by that letier, the
SEBI took a lenient view by permitting the petitioner
lo operate after getting rating from a credit agency.
in fact, even this concessign could not have been
gmméd Ey the SEBI, as the proviso to section 1 2(18)
does not apply 1o the petitioner, for the rcasons given
above, The SEBI should in fact have 1oraily

prohibited the petitioner from doing the businzss of
collecrive investment scheme and should have

divected prosecution of the petitioner and 1y ofiieials

under Section 24 read with section 27 of the SEB!
Act” e
TR
C.C Mg, 03/10 Paga ng. 195 18
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19. From the above ji.ﬁ:iﬁrr:%'l,a“:’r.r It becomas crystal clear that

merely iheve was no mgulaﬂﬁ during the year 1985-87 was not an
excuse for the company accused for not obtaining registration of a
cortificate. It also bacomes clear that rela:ation provided under the
proviso to Saatinn 12 {1B} was available only those companies which
were oparating ua scheme on or before January 25 1885, when
Seaction 12 {1B) was lnsartﬂd in the Act. Such schemes were parmittad
1o ba continved EI“ tha regulatmna wara notified by the SEBI Slnca__nj

the_instant ca §q company ; acx:usa::l had launched the CIS only gfer .

@M&hmmpﬁm acgused was not entitied for the refaxation as
providac undenthe Act. Emce company accused had net obtained any

cerificale of lragastraﬂnn during the period 1993-1947 when i
mobilized fund,b through various CIS, company accused had violated
the pmwsmns of Eacunn 12 {1B} ﬂffhﬁ SEBI Act.

e

20, It Iis also undisputed fact that CIS regulations were notified

on Qctober 135, 1989, As per Regulation 3{1), any person who was
immediately prior to the commencement of these Regulations was
cperating any scheme, shall make an application to the Board for the
grant of cerificate within two months from the date of reguiations.
Admittedly, ||r::\|::-n':|:nem1.v gccused had not made an application in
accordance ‘with regulation 5 of the CIS Regulations. Accor- + to
Regulation _'5'3, if the company failed to make any_such appiization,
company shall wind up the existing scheme and send the information
lo the SEBI relating to the scheme and the amount repayable 1o each
investor and the manner in which amount is determined and was
returned tn::'I the investor and shall also file winding up and repaymment
reporn witfu the 3EBI| on the prescribed format.  Admittedly, the

| f':’ ;//7

I| : uj-‘-ﬁ\‘ A

[
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company I:ar.:miad had not complisd with the provision of Reguiation
73 of the CIS Hagﬁlaﬁms. thus company accused had not only
viclated Regulation 5 but also violaled Regulation 73 of the CIS which
amounts violation of Section 24{1) of the Acl.

21. | From the on going discussion, it becomes clear that
¥
:ﬂmpan}’l accusad had viclated Sacticn 12 {18} of the SEBL Act a5 wel

as regulation 5 & 73 of the CIS Regulation. Thus company ancused

is guilty for the offsnce punishable under Section 24 {1} of *he SEBI

22. .. Leamed counsel appearing for the accused persons
vehamshtl_y contended that there iz no evigence to prove that A2, Ad
and A1D were directors of the accused company or lhey were in-
charge or rasponsible to the the company accused for the conduct of
its business. It was further argued that a! the said accused ware
w-:rrkingl with Mfs Crystal Credit India Lid, and they had not signed any
l:lncumrq_int on behall of company accused. It was submitled accused
pers:rnsl appeared in the wilness box and categorically deposed that
they ha!r.l never acted on behall of aceusad company.

23, ;! Per contra, leamed counsel appearing for the SEBI refuled
the said contentions by arguing sagaclously that name of AZ and A4
'wis_m_eﬂt_i_mmgg_jg the list of first directers of the company acsused. It

was further submitted that AZ had also signed various documents on

LALL T T

Pageno, 11of LB

behalf af company accused, which proved that he was in-chamge of
| AT e e = . .::
| (%
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and responsible m'nnndui;t the buslness of the company accused.

Hovsever, he fairy cor mnn;adad that A10 was only one of the subscribars

of the m&np&ﬂy a:wsad and wad nn:at haldlng any FI-CI'SEIIEI'I in he

CONPany 'a::cusad

- . -—-.r---.-.,_'.-.\_._.\_._-_
1

24, Company accussd had sent a letter dated Decamber 16,
1887 to the SEBI, wiich is exhibited as Ex. CW1/& wherain :::am;:rsny
accused hed furnished the- profile of its promotaers, which incluges ma
name of |A’2 and A4, As per the said profile, A2 was gradualg in
forestry &ilnr:l post graduate in Economics and having post graduats
diplorra [in Financial Management from IGNOLU. He nad vast
exparience in the fisld of agro-forgsiry end mining. Similarly, Ad was
post-graduale in Economics and LL.B. and had vast expenence In
fingncial I control and managemeanl and associated with various
devalopmen aclivities in Nainital region. From their profile, it is Zrystal
clear that both were well educated and having vast expeneice in
managam_enf and finance. Thereafiar, company accused had sent
another |etter dated April 27, 1993 to the SEBI intimating about the
detail of Fts directors and said letter is exhibited as Ex. CW1/7. As per
the said|= lotter, A2 and A4 were also the directors of the company
amusadj No daybt in the Articles and Assoccigtion of the company
accused, which is part of Ex. CW1/7, A4 was not the firsl direcior of
the mmpany accused. Dwring trial, SEB! had collected information
about tha company accused and its directors from ROC and filed the
same nl‘ racord, which is exhibited as Ex. CW1/25. As per the said
ﬁﬂ-cumant. Ad J.C. Tiwari was inducted as one of the directors on
January19,1995 and refired from the company accused on September

29,1998, Said cocumeant also proves that A2 was inducted as diractor
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$INCe tht'i' in::nrp:lrat.ion of the t:umpany accused. Thus it becomes

L

25. 'cnmpany accused vide its letter Ex. CW1/6 admittad that
mmpaqy accused had mobiiized funds to the tuneg of T 10. 35 Lac
ungar lﬁarant collectiva investmeni schemes. Thereaftar, company
accuser:l vida its letter Ex.CW1/10 intimated the SEBI tha: it had
deployed a sum of ¥ 10,35 Lac in plantation from Aprl 1, 1996 I
February 28,1598. Thar&after sompany vida s latter daled Novembear
16, _]_gjﬁ‘a intimated the SEEI that it had raised fund to lhe tune of ¥

[ESSE ——

65.00 jac and future obligation of lhe company was about ¥ 54.70 lac.
vide do its iotter dated Novembar 16, 1998 exhibited as Ex. CW1/8
company accused intimated the SEBI Lhat total number of mvesiors
Was ‘!BE-‘i. Auditor of the company accused furnished a certificate to
the effect that company accused had not raised any smount from
publi'j:'stnna March 1, 1998, Thus, as par the informaticn furnished by
the Compsany accused from lme to time t© the SrB) compaty
acm.tfs&d had raised fund to the tune of ¥ 85.00 lag fror = eral public
undeli'r various CISs launched by the company accused.

26. _ll Mow, question arises as to whether any individual director
wag compatent to mobilize fund on behalf of company accused.
C&&ainly snswer is in negalive. As per the terms and conditions of the
Articles and Association of the company accussed, only board of
dirgctors had the power to raise fund on behall of the company

acf.ltused. Ma individuzsl director had powsr to raise fund from generaf

puUblic an behalf of the company accused. Jn fagt without the decision
| O
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of board of directors, company accusad could naot raise a single penry
fram the general publie. Thus, members of board of dirsctars wee
responsible for the conduct of the said business of the company
accused. _ﬁs glrpady discussed that AZ and A4 were directors of
company 'an:::usad. lhug being directors they were 10 charge & &nd
rasponsible to the company accused for the conduct af sa1d L. Ness
of tha company accused. Under pioviso to Section 27 of the SEESE.ﬁ.m
gnus is shifted upon the individual director that the company accused
had rajsed the fund in vialation of provisions of SEBt Act withaut nis
knowladge or thal he had taken due diligencs to prevent the coripany

from raising fund in violations of the provisions of SEBIACL

27. A2 K.C. Durgapal had also signed the balance sheet on
behalf of company accused, which further proves thal he was azlively
involvad in the affairs of company accusad.

28, CW1 in his deposition categarically deposed that A2 1o A12
Were tha!e directors of the company accused and Derscns werg In
charga of and responsible to the company ascused for the conduct of
its business. During his cross-examination. W1 daposed that A2
caasad to be the director of comipany accused wal November .
2001, it :'naans that A2 was one of the direclors when 1Ne CCmEpany
accused had mobilized funds from general public  Similarly, he
deposed that Mr. J.C. Tiwarl had seen snown retired we ! Ssptemoe:
23,1998 in Ex. CW1/25. It means thal prior to Saptember 29, 1558,
Mr. J.C. Tiwari was one of the directars of the SEHTICany accused.

29, ' No doubt. AZ and Ad in their depositon teok the plea thar
.7
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they had never been on the board of dirgctors of the company
accusad and they ware working with Mfs Crystal Gredit India Ltd at the
relevant tima, It is pertinent to mention here thet there 18 no bar that a
person can h:at join the directorship of & company while working
somewheare ?Ise There is no explanation from the accused side how
their nama appaarad on the board of direclors of the company,
accusad as well as in thﬂ record of ROC. During the cross-
examination nf YW1 a suggastlun was given to the witness that ks
Crystal Credit India Ltd was the sister concarn of the company
accused. This rather shows that there was connection between fne
company ar;:é:usad and Mfs Crystal Credit india Lid, which rules out he
defence version that accussd persons had no concemn with he
company accused. Singa, the name of accused persons appearad as
directors in the record of ROC and A2 had also signed the balance
sheet of m&npan}f accused, onus was upon the accused pers ¢ 10
prove thal ihay had no concern with the company accused, but
accused pefrsc:ns faited to lead any cogent evidence in this regand
axcapt thn!»\il_l balg assertion. Had their name been misused by any
person, A.?iand A4 would have ceénainly taken action against the
wn::ng-dﬂ-ar.,:' but till date they have not initialed any action against ary

such person.
|

30, Though learmed counsel appearing for the acousen cited

numerous judgment on the point that accused persons can be held
guilty only i # is established that the persons were in-charge of, and
nsws¢:u::~r'nsil::hari to, for the conduct of the business of the compary
accusad. Slincﬂ, thi; proposition of faw is not in dispute, ne purposs
would be gchieved to cite tha judgments relisd upon by the accused

| | @A:’{: .
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persons. As glrpady discussed, there are overwhelnming ewvidence cn

T

racord to prove that being diraglars, AZ and Ad were perscns :n
charge of, .Eﬂi::i responsible to, the condugt the business of tha
company acousad,

31. Since, learnad defence counsel strongly relied upon the twc
judgments of High Court of Delhi ie. Jagdish Saran Aggarwal v
SEBI, 2008 Alu':! [DELHI} 744 and Kanchan Aggarwal v, SEBI, 20+
{167} DRJ 134, | have gone through the same. Perusal of said
judgrnants reveals that both the petitions had arisen from a case whica
was filed by SEBI against Mfs Yojna Agro Forestry Lid. In the sad
makter, two directors had fled different petitions befora the High Court
of Delhr and iﬁ koth Ihe petitions procesdings qua the petitioners we e
quashed on -:the ground that they had resigned from the company
rmich prior to the date whan directions were ssued by the Chairman
of the SEBI and further held that the causs of acticn had arsen to 'ile
the somplaint enly on January 7, 2001, Howsver in e inglani cass,
a5 already discussed, company accused had violated the provisions of
Section 12 {1B) of SEB| Act during 1955 to 1958 itself when AZ and A4
were the on the board of directors of the company accused. Mere iact
they had r,ésignad subsequently or the SEB| had iniiated a legal

action against them later on is nat suffice o excnerate them from thew

ligbility, which has been imposed by the lenislalure.

32. As |sarned counsel for SEBI has fairly conceded that thers is
ne admissible evidence on record to prove that A10 was holding any
pasition in the canﬁpany, thus & can not pe said that A10 was porson
in-charge of and responsible 1o the company accused for the cosduct

of its busingss, g et
' e
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33 :F'undaﬂng cver the onogoing discussicn, | am of Lhe
considered omnion that complainant nas succeadss (o prove buyona
the shadow of all reasonable doubts that cocmpany aScuwsea nad
makilized funds in viglations of Saction 12 (1B) of the Act and aso
viglated the regulations no. & and 73 of CI3 Regutation, which are
punishabl; urder Saction 24 (1) of the Act. Compiainant has also
succaaded {0 establish beyond doubt that 42 and Ad being jhe
dirsctors ﬁf (he company accused at the relevant time were persons
In-ghargae-of and responsible to the company accused to condct is
bustness, thus with the aid of Section 27 of the Act, they arg also liable
for the said violations. Accerdingiy, | nereby hold the A1 Mfs Alpine
Agro Industries Ltq. and A2 5h. Kailask Charder Durpapal and /44 Sh
J.C. Tiwan gulty for the offence punishable under Secton 24 (1) read
with Section 27 of the SEBI ACT. However, complainant has fEiled to
bring home the guit of accused AT0 M Ishwar Duit, Gumka ceyond
the shadow of dﬂuﬁt, thus | hereoy a-:quiyhﬁ? a#ﬁﬁa—ehm_s:f

f -

Annuun;::*ed in the open Court ﬂgd

on this 13® day of Fabruary 2012 (PA AM{{WAE JAIN_J'
ADDITIONAL SESEIONS JUDGEQT

CENTRALTHC/DELH!
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i THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
A_DDITIDHAL SESSIONS JUDGE-D1{CENTRAL):DELHI

Complaint Case No. 09 of 2010
iD No: 02401R0225912003

4

SEGURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a stal.”™” ¥ body
astablished under the provisions of Securiies and Exchange - -ard of
India Act, 1992, having its Regional office at Rajencra Flace, .suw Lelhi

reprasented by Ms. Rekha Verma, Manager, SESI.

|
YVersus

1. Mis Alpine Agro Industries Lic.
having its registersd office at |
Crystal Nagar, Nainital-262 132,

Alsc at:
Tallital, Nainital- 263 022

Also at;

The Crystal House,
G-17-G, South Extn.l,
New Dalhi- 110 0437

ﬁflsﬂ at:
A-14 Sector 30, Noida,
(Corresponding Address)

Also at;

Crystal Biotech Industries Ltd.,

Clo MMCL, 522-A, Hamkunt Chambers,
Nehru Flace, Naw Dalki-110 013
(Correspending Address)

,,,,,,,, Convict no,
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2. Sh, Kailash Chandra Durgapal (Director)
Sfc 8h. G. B. Durgapai,
R/o Tare Lodgs, Tallital,
Nainital {Lhtrakhand)
Present address al:
Village Deana, PO Halduchalr,
Distt. Nainital (Uttrakhand}

........ Convict no.2
' . [}
3. Sh. J.C.Tiwari|Director},
Sfo Late Sh, Pitambar Dutt Tiwari,
Rio Melrose Compound, Mallital,
Nainital {UP)
....... Convict no.J

Present. 51'!:. Sanjay Mann, Advocae, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. D.8. Chauhan, Advocate, Counsel for convict

no.2&3
I
ORDER g[j THE POINT OF SENTENCE{ORAL):
1. ‘u‘i;:la saparate judgment Al ie. Mfs Alpine Agro industries

Ltd. and A2 Sh. Kailash Chander Durgapal and Ad Sh. J.C. Tiwari
have besn held guilly for the offence punishable under Section 24 (1)

read wﬂh Section 27 of the SEBI ACT.

2. Lé;rarnad counsel appearing for convicts raquasts fo: »nient
view on the ground that there is no eniminal antecendants ol aither of
the convicts and thay are sole bread eamer of their respective faimilies
and having schoal goinig children. On the ather hand, learmed oo Jnset
appean’ng. for complainant requests for substantial sentence of

CC No. 0%10 Pagesto, 255
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imprisanment as well as substantial amount of fine on the groLnds
inter-glia that convicts had mebilized funds 1o the tune of ¥ B2 [ag from
. the general public and till date comipany accused had not refunded the

amount ta the investors,

3. [ have heard Counsel for both parties, perused the recerd
carefully an:d gave my thoughtful consideration 1o their EL.FtI'H'II‘SEIiJﬂEj
|
4, As i|::-ia|r record produced dunng trial, company accused 1ad
mokilized funds o the tune of ¥ B5 lac through vanaus CI8s and &5
par letter of company accused dated November 18, 1998, wnich i3
gxhibited as Ex. CWH1/8. the liability of the company accused towards
the Investors was upto ¥ 54,70 lae. hy way of amandiment in At D0
of 2002, septence of one year as mertioned under Section 24(1) cf
lhe SEBI Ast has been enhanced to the axtent of 10 years or fing o
the extent 1':Jf T 25 crore or both, This shows that fegislature nas
considerad Ithe; viglations of provisions of the SEBI Agt quite - - n0ws,
Mesdless tg say thatl ultimate victim of (he viclations are innocent
investors, In the instant case, company accuséd had neither fled
WRR till date nor paid the amaounl to the investors. Considering the
quantum of :fund mobilized by the company accused and the fact that
till date, r;ulfnpan:-.r accusad had not refunded a single penny to Lhe
investors, | am of the opinion that convicts do not deserve any
leniency. Accordingly, | hereby sentence convict no, 2 & 3 for ngorous
mpri&c:nmarén for a peried of six montns and also imposs afina of 25
iac  each Ein default convict no. 2 & 3 shail under go simpls
imprisonment for a period of three months for tha offence punishable

under Section 24{1) of tha SEB] Act. 2
! e
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B, Sinca, the real victims of the offence committec - the
convicts are innocent invastors, who mnvested their hard garmed money
in the hope that they would get handsoma return of thair investment,
but in the hope of attractive returns, they lost thsir actual Inves.ment.
Thus, jusl.lia::e demands that such investors should be cnmpenﬁatéd
from the said fine amount if redlized. Accordingly, | herebyy direct that
the said amount of fing, if realised shall be wtilized to compensate the
invasters propertionately wunder Section 357 of the Code of Criminal
Procedyre.  After realizalion of tne fine amount SEB! snal ssue
Fublic notices through prnint media ang oiher modss o ind Gut the
investors, After venfication of documents of inwestors, SE'31 shal
submit a report in the Court for reaczation of the amoun 10 ing
nyestors. If the total amount to be paid to the investors is iound marg
ihan the realised fine amount, corppensation shali be maage
proportionataly ta the invastors. However, amount of compensation
shall be relsased lo the investors only after tine expiry of >eriod of
appeal or revision, or if any appeal or révision is filed, then after the

decision of such appaal or revision.

B. - Learned counsel for SEB| submits that presantly SEBI is nos
aware aboul the asssts of company accused and staes that as and
when SEBI will come (o know abaut the assets of company accused,

SEEI shall take appropriate steps for the reshzation of the fine

amaunl.

7. Fine amount is not paid. %

i
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Copy of judgment along with order an tha point of sentence

8.
be givan to the convicisftheir counsel free of cast.

|'
Since éucusad n:l:.3. 5 6 7, 9, 11 & 12 are proclaimed

offencers, file : eonsigred 1o ral:qrd room with direciion that same be
revived as and when they apprehende

9,

Announced in tﬂ'la open Court
on this 13* day af February 2012  (PAWAN K
_ ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-0T

CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
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. Copy of judgment along with arder on the point Of sentence
be given [0 the convictsftheir counsel fras of cost.

Since accused nod, 5, 6 7, 9, 11 & 12 are prociaimed
offerxers, filg b?r cansigned to record room with direciion that same be

revived as and when they apprehe

9#

|

Announced in m;r open Court

on this 13 day of February 2012  (PAWAN K )
! ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JURDGE-QT
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